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MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARK AND PLANNING

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL
PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

MCPB
8787 Georgia Avenue . ltem # 2
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760 1/31/02
- MEMORANDUM

DATE: January 25, 2002 -
TO: Montgomery County Planning Board %% '
VIA: John Carter, Chief, Community-Based Planning ey
: William Barron, Team Leader, Eastern Montgomery Couhfﬁ_/ :
FROM: Calvin Nelson, Jr., for the Park and Planning Departmen%\

REVIEW TYPE: Special Exception
APPLYING FOR: Landscape Contractor

APPLICANT: Drs. Mark C. Davis and Ann A. Tran

CASE NUMBER: S-2490

REVIEW BASIS:  Chapter 59, Zoning Ordinance, Advisory to Board of Appeals
ZONE: - RC

LOCATION: 1101-A Ednor Road

MASTER PLAN:  Sandy Spring/Ashton

FILING DATE: August 31, 2001
PLANNING BOARD REVIEW: January 31, 2002
PUBLIC HEARING: February 13, 2002

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL with the following conditions:

1. The applicant is bound by all submitted statements and plans.

2. Any existing mulch piles, stored landscape materials or equip'ment
in the yard area which is within 50 feet of the property line, is to be
removed and shall be prohibited.

3. The proposed evergreen trees along the western boundary of the
site are to be at least 6 to 8 feet in height at the time of planting.
The tree buffer shall also extend an additional 40 feet to the
southern boundary of the site.

4, The operation of the landscape contractor's use must comply with
Montgomery County Noise Ordinance.



PROPOSAL DESCRIPTION

Neighborhood Description — The subject property is located on Ednor Road,
approximately 1,300 feet east of its intersection of New Hampshire Avenue in the
northwestern part of Cloverly's agricultural wedge area. Single family homes in
the RC (Rural Cluster) Zone abut and confront the site. There are several
residences located north of the subject site across Ednor Road; one residence
located to the east; one residence and a vacant parcel located to the south; and
several residences on Carwell Road to the west, whose rear yards back onto the
site.

Site Description — The five-acre property is improved with a residence, a
swimming pool, and a barn-type structure. A U-shaped driveway provides two
points of access to the residence which is centrally located within the property.
Another driveway along the western boundary of the property leads back to a
two-story barn and parking area on the southwest corner of the property. There
are a number of mature trees and other vegetation on the site, the property
slopes downward from Ednor Road to the rear boundary of the site.

Background — The Petitioner, Michael P. Cousins, President of Colonial
Landscape & Design Inc.,(“Colonial”) leases the existing barn and associated

- area from the current property owners, Drs, Mark Davis and Ann Tran. The barn
was built in accordance with a building permit issued by Montgomery County's
Department of Environmental Protection on May 16, 1988, and was initially
utilized for storage of trucks and equipment for Allied Trailers for about 13 years
by the previous owner of the property. Colonial has been operating as a
landscaping contractor, without a special exception, on the subject site since
1993. (Attachment 4) The entire five-acre property is currently for sale.

In March 2001, the Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services cited
the property owners with a notice of violation for operating a landscaping
business without a special exception. (Attachment 5) In August 2001, the
property owners applied for a special exception to conform with Montgomery
County regulations.

Colonial wishes to continue its current operations on the site. A two-acre area
that includes the barn, driveway and parking area, has been delineated as the
area of the proposed special exception.

Elements of the Proposal — The petitioner’s statement of operations was
revised for clarification on January 17, 2002, and follows below:

The use of the Property has been and will continue to be limited in nature.
Colonial proposes to continue use of the Barn primarily as: (1) an office for



between two (2) and five (5) administrative persons; and (2) for storage of
equipment and plant materials.

Colonial employs and/or contracts with no more than twelve (12)
individuals. This is inclusive of administrative staff, including Mr. and Mrs.
Cousins. Colonial services many commercial and institutional type
customers on a long-term basis. As such, equipment is often kept on the
job site, or is taken back to an employee's home within a company truck.

- Colonial keeps at most six (6) trucks on the Property. - o

Because of the nature of Colonial’s business, the use of the Property is
minimal in nature. Employees do not often frequent the subject property,
but instead go directly to a job site. As such, there are no more than three
(3) to four (4) company trucks leaving in the morning, or arriving back to
the subject property in the afternoon. If the contractor/employee must
pick-up a company vehicle, they leave their car at the Property, and pick
up such vehicle at the end of the day. On most days, one would only find

Mrs. Cousins on the Property, who answers calls and helps administer the
business. '

In addition, because of the nature of Colonial's business, clients do not gb
to the Property. Instead, Colonial meets with clients where the
landscaping will occur; that is on the client’s property.

The only time that Colonial actually uses its landscaping equipment on the
Property is when it is maintaining the adjoining residential house. This
usage is no different than any residential property having landscape
maintenance work performed, which certainly does not require County or
Park & Planning approvals.

The hours of operation of Colonial Landscape are from 7:30 a.m. to 6:00
p.m., Monday through Friday. Administrative staff occasionally work in the
barn’s office on weekends and in the evenings. I equipment must be
retrieved from the Barn for a job, it is retrieved after 7:30 a.m. Such
retrieval takes no more than fifteen (15) minutes. :

ANALYSIS

A landscape contractor is a permissible special exception use in the RC Zone. -
The Ordinance, Section 59-A-2.1, defines a landscape contractor as: “The
business of designing, installing, planting, or maintaining lawns, gardens, or other
landscaping and snow removal at off-site locations with vehicles, equipment, and
supplies that are stored, parked, serviced, or loaded at the business location.
The delivery and installation of horticultural products originating on the farm is an
accessory use to the farm.”



Further, Section 59-G-2.30 details the standards for a landscape contractor,
indicating that this use may be allowed together with incidental buildings upon a
finding by the Board of Appeals that the use will not constitute a nuisance
because of traffic, noise, hours of operation, number of employees, or other
factors.

Development Standards —

The Ordinance requires that areas for parking and loading of trucks and
equipment as well as other on site operations must be located a minimum of 50
feet from any property line. Adequate screening and buffering to protect adjoining
uses from noise, dust, odors, and other objectionable effects of operations must
be provided for such areas. (Sec. 59-G-2.30.(2).

The proposed special exception site plan shows that area for parking and loading
of trucks will be located no closer than 50 feet from the property line. Planters
and paint striped areas will be added to prohibit parking or loading at the western
end of the parking lot. The driveway and approximately 17 feet of the west end of
the barn fall within the 50-foot required setback. The Department of Permitting
Services (DPS) agreed with the applicant’s attorney that the driveway and the
existing office use within the 50-foot setback, does not fall within the definition of
“areas for parking and loading of trucks and equipment as well as other on site
operations”, and therefore a variance was not required for the driveway location
or for the office area of the barn. {Attachment 8)

A portion of the rear or south side of the barn also falls within the 50-foot
minimum setback area. The site plan shows that a 19-foot wide section along
the rear of the barn will be used only for equipment storage, excluding Colonial’s
trucks and other vehicles. DPS also agreed with the applicant’s attorney that a
variance would not be needed for the equipment storage area.

There are 8 parking spaces provided in the parking lot, and 4 spaces are
provided in the barn. The 12 provided parking spaces will be adequate since
Colonial will have not more than 5 administrative persons, and not more than 6
trucks on the site.

The property meets all of the minimum requirements of the Rural Cluster (RC)
zone for a main and accessory building including: lot area; lot width; yard
requirements; and is also within the maximum lot coverage and building height
requirements.

Master Plan — The subject property is located within the Cloverly Master Plan
area. The Plan, Approved and Adopted in 1997, offers factors to maintain to the
extent possible, the residential character of the area. (see General Conditions,
59-G-1.21(3) pp.7-8 '



Traffic — Transportation Planning staff recommends limiting the development to
a landscape contractor as specified in the Petition for Special Exception. Based
on information submitted by the applicant, the traffic generated by the
landscaping activity and existing single-family detached unit would be fewer than
50 peak-hour trips during the weekday morning and evening peak periods.
Therefore, a traffic study (to analyze the congestion levels at nearby
-intersections) is not required to satisfy Local Area transportation review.

The site is located in the Patuxent Policy Area which is a rural policy area. Rural
policy areas are not assigned transportation staging ceilings for non-residential
and residential development in the FY 02 Annual Growth Policy (AGP).

Although the area north of Spencerville Road (MD198) and east of New
Hampshire Avenue is within the Cloverly Planning Area, it is not part of the
Cloverly Policy Area. North of Spencerville Road, New Hampshire Avenue forms
the border between the Patuxent Policy Area and Cloverly Policy Area.
(Attachment 7)

Environmental — Environmental Planning staff has reviewed the special
exception application and recommends its approval. A Forest Conservation Plan
exemption was granted because the total disturbance is less than 10,000 square
feet and forest clearing is less than 5,000 square feet and no specimen or
champion trees shall be cleared. In regards to stormwater management,
stormwater management concept and sediment/erosion control plans are not
required by the Department of Permitting Services if there is less than 5,000
square feet of disturbed area. (Attachment 8)

On September 14, 2001, the Department of Environmental Protection received a
complaint of improper runoff of iandscaping materials into a stream near the
subject property. On September 21, 2001, DEP staff investigated the complaint
but saw no evidence of improper discharges to any waterway, or any other
evidence of improper materials handling. (Attachment 9)

Citizen Concerns — Staff has received letters and petitions from adjoining and
nearby neighbors of the proposed special exception. As of the date of this
report, there are two letters from an adjoining neighbor who oppose the special
exception, and two letters and seven petitions from other neighbors who support
the special exception. (Attachments 10 thru 14) '

The opposition letters raise concerns about noise generated by cars, trucks, and
landscaping equipment, odors, unsightly debris, and water drainage onto their
property.

Compliance with Specific and General Special Exception Provisions



59-G-1.2.1. Standard for evaluation.

A special exception must not be granted absent the findings required by
this Article. In making these findings, the Board of Appeals, Hearing Examiner,
or District Council, as the case may be, must consider the inherent and non-
inherent adverse effects of the use on nearby properties and the general
neighborhood at the proposed location, irrespective of adverse effects the use
might have if established elsewhere in thé zone. Inherent adverse effects are the
physical and operational characteristics necessarily associated with the particular
use, regardless of its physical size or scale of operations. Inherent adverse
effects alone are not a sufficient basis for denial of a special exception. Non-
inherent adverse effects are physical and operational characteristics not
necessarily associated with the particular use, or adverse effects created by
unusual characteristics of the site. Non-inherent adverse effects, alone orin
conjunction with inherent adverse effects, are a sufficient basis to deny a special
exception.

An inherent effect of the proposed use is noise associated with staff arrival
to the site in the morning and their departure in the evening. Additionally,
noise occurs when vehicles are started and equipment is loaded in
preparation to go to a job site, then unloaded and parked in the evening.
Also the operation of motorized equipment, such as lawn mowers for
regular maintenance, may create periods of increased noise levels. This
activity is inherent given the nature of the use. There is also noise

" associated with regular yard maintenance of the subject property such
cutting the lawn and pruning the trees, which is a typical activity. Staff
does recommend however, that that the operation of the proposed use
comply with the County’s Noise Ordinance to minimize any potential
impact on neighboring properties. Use of the property will continue to be
limited in nature.

59-G-1.21. General conditions.
A special exception may be granted when the Board, the Hearing Examiner, or
the District Council, as the case may be, finds from a preponderance of the
evidence of record that the proposed use: '
(1) Is apermissible special exception in the zone.
The use is permissible in the RC zone.
(2) Complies with the standards and requirements set forth for
the use in Division 59-G-2. The fact that a proposed use

complies with all specific standards and requirements to
grant a special exception does not create a presumption that



(3)

the use is compatible with nearby properties and, in itself, is
not sufficient to require a special exception to be granted.

(See Sec.59-G-2.30. Landscape Contractor, pp.10 - 12)

Will be consistent with the general plan for the physical
development of the District, including any master plan
adopted by the commission. Any decision to grant or deny
special exception must be consistent with any
recommendation in an approved and adopted master plan
regarding the appropriateness of a special exception at a
particular location. If the Planning Board or the Board's
technical staff in its report on a special exception concludes
that granting a particular special exception at a particular
location would be inconsistent with the land use objectives of
the applicable master plan, a decision to grant the special
exception must include specific fmdrngs as to master plan
consistency.

The Approved and Adopted 1997 Cloverly Master Plan
states that: “When the Board of Appeals considers any
application for a special exception in the Cloverly Master
Plan Area, it should consider the following factors in order to
maintain, to the greatest extent feasible, the residential
character of the area.”

(a) Maintenance of a residential appearance, where feasible.

The barn structure conveys an utilitarian appearance but
is back approximately 620 feet from Ednor Road and
views of the barn from the roadway is substantially
blocked by the trees on the site.

- (b) Compatibility with the scale and architecture of the

adjoining neighborhood, consistent with the proposed
use.

“ The barn‘occupies 5,000 square-feet of floor space and
is 25 feet in height. The size of the building is compatible
with development in the area.

(c) The impact of signs, lighting, and other physical features
on surrounding residential communities.

There are no existing or proposed signage for the
business on Ednor Road. Two exterior lights are



(4)

mounted on the barn, however they are not left on
overnight.

(d) Location of parking, loading, and other service areas to
maintain residential appearances to the extent feasible.

The proposed site plan shows that the existing parking
and loading area will be modified to include planters
near the entrance to the office area of the barn to
improve its appearance and circulation. A double row of
‘evergreen trees are proposed along the property
boundary in the vicinity of the parking area and the west
end of the barn.

(e) Options for landscaping that minimizes the non-
residential appearance of the site and the view from
surrounding properties and roads. |t is preferable for
landscaping to reinforce Cloverly’s rural character and be
consistent with the streetscape standards (see page 49
in Transportation Chapter) of the Master Plan and the
landscaping standards for special exceptions.

The residential appearance of the property from Ednor
Road will be retained. As noted in (d) above, a
substantial evergreen screen will be provided to
minimize the barn and related parking area from view of
the adjoining properties to the west.

(fy When special exceptions are adjacent to each other or to
commercial properties, review whether it is feasible and
reasonable to consolidate driveways and connect parking
areas.

Not applicable.

(g) Any special exception application that exceeds the
recommended imperviousness level for a particular
watershed in a SPA must be reviewed to determine
compliance with the appropriate laws.

Not applicable.
Will be in harmony with the general character of the

neighborhood considering population density, design, scale
and bulk of any proposed new structures, intensity and



| (5).__

(8)

character of activity, traffic and parking conditions and
number of similar uses.

The barn structure was buift around 1988 by a previous
owner, and is compatible in design, scale, and bulk with
other development in the area.

Will not be detriméntal to the use, peaceful enjoyment, _
economic value or development of surrounding properties or
the general neighborhood at the subject site, irrespective of
any adverse effects the use might have if established
elsewhere in the zone.

The proposed special exception, with the recommended
conditions, will not be detrimental to the surrounding
propetrties for any of the reasons noted above.

Will cause no objectionable noise, vibrations, fumes, odors,
dust, ilumination, glare, or physical activity at the subject
site, irrespective of any adverse effects the use might have if
established elsewhere in the zone.

Site operations conducted in accordance with Colonial’s
statement of operations and the recommended conditions,
will cause no objectionable noise, vibrations, fumes, odors,
dust, illumination, glare, or physical activity at the site.

‘Wil not, when evaluated in conjunction with existing and

approved special exceptions in any neighboring one-family
residential area, increase the number, intensity, or scope of
special exception uses sufficiently to affect the area
adversely or alter the predominantly residential nature of the
area. Special exception uses that are consistent with the
recommendations of a master or sector plan do not alter the
nature of an area.

There are no approved special exceptions within the
immediate vicinity of the site.” A special exception for the
property at the northeast corner of New Hampshire Avenue
and Ednor Road (Lyons Nursery) was withdrawn in 1987,
The subject special exception would not adversely effect or
alter the residential nature of the area.

Wil not adversely affect the health, safety, security, morals
or general welfare of residents, visitors or workers in the -



area at the subject site, irrespective of any adverse effects
the use might have if established elsewhere in the zone.

The proposed special exception will not affect the health, -
safety, security, morals or general welfare of residents or
workers at the subject site.

(9)  Will be served by adequate public services and facilities
including schools, police and fire protection, water, sanitary
sewer, public roads, storm drainage and other pubiic
facilities.

The site is served by adequate public services and facilities.
The property is served by public water and sanitary waste is
handied on site. (See Environmental heading, p. 5)

(i) If the special exception use requires approval of a
preliminary plan of subdivision the adequacy of public
facilities must be determined by the Planning Board at
the time of subdivision review. |n that case,
subdivision approval must be included as a condition

_of the special exception.

The special exception use does not require approval
of a preliminary plan of subdivision.

(iy  With regard to findings relating to public roads, the
Board, the Hearing Examiner, or the District Council,
as the case may be, must further determine that the
proposal will have no detrimental effect on the safety
of vehicular or pedestrian traffic.

The special exception will have no detrimental effect
on the safety of vehicular or pedestrian traffic.

Sec. 59-G-2.30.00. Landscape contractor.

This use may be allowed together with incidental buildings upon a finding by the
Board of Appeals that the use will not constitute a nuisance because of traffic,
noise, hours of operation, number of employees, or other factors. It is not
uncommon for this use to be proposed in combination with a wholesale or retail
horticultural nursery, or a mulch/compost manufacturing operation, if a
combination of these uses is proposed, the Board opinion must specify which
combination of uses is approved for the specified location.

10



(3)

(4)

(5)

The minimum area of the lot must be 2 acres if there are any on-
site operations, including parking or loading of trucks or equipment.

The subject property is five acres. The area of the proposed
special exception is two acres.

Areas for parking and loading of trucks and eqmpment as well as
other on site operations must be located a minimum of 50 feet from
any propenty line. Adequate screening and buffering to protect
adjoining uses from noise, dust, odors, and other objectionable
effects of operations must be provided for such areas.

The area for parking and loading of trucks and equipment is located
a minimum of 50 feet from the properly lines. Evergreen screening
will be provided to protect adjoining uses from the objectionable
effects noted above.

The number of motor vehicles and trailers for equipment and
supplies operated in connection with the contracting business or
parked on site must be limited by the Board so as to preclude an
adverse impact on adjoining uses. Adequate parking must be
provided on site for the total number of vehicles and trailers
permitted.

There is adequate parking for the landscape contractor use. Eight
spaces are provided in the parking area and at least four parking
spaces are available within the barn. The applicant will have no
more than six trucks on the property.

No sale of plant materials or garden supplies or equipment is
permitted unless the contracting business is operated in
conjunction with a retail or wholesale nursery or greenhouse.

The Petitioner does not sell any plant materials or garden supplies
on the site.

The Board may regulate hours of operation and other on-site
operations so as to prevent adverse impact on adjoining uses.

Colonial's hours of operation is limited from 7:30 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.,
Monday through Friday. Administrative staff, limited to not more
than five persons, occasionally work in the barn’s office area on
weekends and in the evenings. If equipment must be retrieved
from the barn for a job, it is retrieved after 7:30 a.m.

11



(6) In evaluating the compatibility of this special exception with
surrounding land uses, the Board must consider that the impact of
an agricultural special exception on surrounding land uses in the
agricultural zones does not necessary need to be controlled as
stringently as the impact of a special exception in the residential
zones.

The subject site, and all surrounding properties are zoned Rural
Cluster.

CONCLUSION

Staff finds that with the recommended conditions, the proposed special exception
use will not constitute a nuisance because of traffic, noise, hours of operation,
number of employees, or other factors. Staff therefore recommends approval
with the conditions stated at the beginning of this report

Attachments

Vicinity Map

Site Plan

Site Views

Lease Agreement

Violation Notice

12/13/01 Letter to Dept. of Permlttlng Services
Transportation Planning Memo
Environmental Planning Memo

Dept. of Permitting Services Memo

10.  11/20/01 Letter from D. & S. Lloyd

11.  01/09/02 Letter from D. & S. Lloyd

12, 01/15/02 Letter from R. Mazzuca

13.  01/16/02 Letter from C. Line & A. Apynys
14,  Petitions (7)
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AGREEMENT

This is an Agreement fetween Drs. flark Pavis and
Arn Taan (the *Danis Fumify®) and Colonial Landsicope & Design,
Inc, ("Cofonial”), collectively ihe Paaties, pertaining to the
propealy Located al 7707 Ednoa Road, Siluven Spaing, flaryland
20905,

7. 7The Pariies henely agree that the Davis Famidy widl provide
to Colonial the full und exclusive use of ihe four-canr
garage and office fLocated at Lhe rean of the Paopenty foa
the punpose of Colonial openating its Qusiness us a Landscape
conlaucton. The Panties heaeby acknowledge 1hat Colonial
has enjoyed Lhe alove descaibed use of the Propealy since
7993, :

2. In exchange Lon Lhe promises sel fondh in panagraph 1,
Cofondial agrnees Lo provide the folfowing fLandscupe
- muintenance serpices to Lhe Paoperty al no cost Lo the
Davis Famify: Lawn cuitting, weeding, pruning, mulehking
and feaf nemovad., -

3. This Agacement shall nemain in effect foa five (5) years
Zaom the execulion of this Agreemeni, and shall le renewed
faom yeaa Lo yean withouil funihea action of Lhe Paaties.

4, &Edilhen of Lthe Pandies may Leaminaie this Agnrement with
sdx (6) months waitéen nqiica Lo Lhe othen.

Dale IU!H‘/D’ Ann 74&@ . /,4’“’\’17_4 !,/\.CL,A{‘_%}_
" Mank Davis 7’7/5‘44!3[3%”1/&

flichael Cousins, Presdident
Cofonial Landscape & Design, Iac.
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December 13, 2001 e
VIA FACSIMILE

Ms. Susan Scala-Demby
Department of Permitting Services
265 Rockville Pike, 204 Floor
Rackville, Maryland 20880-4166

Re: Colopial Landscape & Design
1101-A Eduor Lane

Dear Ms. Scala-Demby:

Az we discussed, we represent Colonial Landscape & Design with
property located at 1101-A Ednor Lage (the "Property”). For over nine () years,
Colonial Landscape & Design has operated a landscape contractor operation out
of a barn located on the Property, The barn was built in accordance with a
building permit issued by Montgomery County’s Department of Environmental
Protection on May 16, 1988. '

Colonial is seeldng a special exception from the Board of Appesls to affirm
‘the allowance of such landscape contractor use. The purpose of this letter i to
confirm that Colonial Landscape & Design does not need a variance from the 50
foot setback requirement, as provided within Section 59-G-3.80.00(2) of the

Montgomery County Zoning Ordinance (the “Zoning Ordinance”), to operate the
exiating use on the Property,

As you are awaxre, Section 59-G-2.80.00 of the Zoning Ordinance provides
the criteria for Landscape Contractor Operations. Specifically, Section 59.G-
2.80.00{2) requires that "[a}reas for parking and loading of trucks and
equipment as well as other on site operations must be located a minimum of 50
feet from any property line.”
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In addition, as we discussed, part of the existing barn jg alse closer than
50 feet to the property line, This area includes the office use, and part of the
storage area in the barn. It is our understanding that an office use doee not fali
within the definition of “arcas for parking and loading of trucks and equipment
as well as other on site operations,” and thus Colonial does not need to seck 3
variance for this area of the busld; ,

Part of the storage are, located to the rear of the Property also is located
closer than 50 feet to the Property line. Colonia] proposes 10 not use any of this

relates to setback requirements. For your reference, I am atta E copies of
the Board of Appeal’s Opinion, and the Staff Report regarding Case Np, 8-2450, -
Case No, S-2439 also involved & Landscape Contractor Use, As you will ses,
Staff and the Board found that although part of the subject buildings fell within
the 50 foot setback area, the applicant was in compliance with Bection 59-G-

We appreciate your review of the information contained herein, We
request that if you agree with the conclusions set forth in this letter, that you
counter sign in the space provided below, and return a copy to us at your earliest
convenience. o '

Please contact us should you have any questions,
Very truly youss, '
HOLLAND & RNIGHT LLP

g AIA_

Stacy Piotkin Silber
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- Attachment 7

MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARK AND PLANNING

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL
PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

M-NCPPC

8787 Georgin Avenue
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

January 23, 2002

MEMORANDUM

TO: Calvin Nelson, Jr., Planner
Community-Based Planning Division

VIA: Daniel K. Hardy, Supervisor 7 EH
Transportation Planning

' G
FROM: Ed Axler, Planner/Coordinator ¥ b

Transportation Planning

SUBJECT: Special Exception Case No. S-2480
Colonel Landscaping & Design, Inc.
1101-A Ednor Road, Silver Spring
Patuxent (Rural) Oak Policy Area

This memorandum is Transportation Planning staff's adequate public facilities (APF)
review of the subject special exception case on Lot 32, Block C, Putuxent Highlands.

RECOMMENDATION

Transportation Planning staff recommends the following condition as part of the
transportation-related requirements to approve this Special Exception Case:

Limit the development to a landscape contractor with operations as specified in the
Petition for Special Exception.

DISCUSSION

Site L ocation and Access

The site is located on the south side of Ednor Road approximately 1,300 feet east of
New Hampshire Ave (MD 650). Site access is from an existing curb cut along Ednor Road.

Master Plan Road

According to the Sandy Spring-Ashton Master Plan, Ednor Road is designated as a
two-lane country arterial, CA-50, with an 80-foot right-of-way.
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Local Area Transportation Review

Beside the one peak-hour trip generated by the existing single-family detached unit,
the on-site landscaping activity (according to the Petition for Special Exception) would be
as follows: -

1. According to the statement of operation in the Petition for Special Exception, up to
twelve persons are proposed to be on the site at one time; however, the current
operations has from two to five “administrative” staff persons. The other employees
travel directly between their home and the job location off this site.

2. Up to four trucks leaving this site in the morning and returning in the evening peak
hours of the weekday morning peak period (7:00 to 9:00 a.m.) and the weekday
evening peak period (4:00 to 6:00 p.m.), respectively.

3. Storage of equipment and plant materials (including the four vehicles described
above), which does not generate traffic.

4. Clients do not travel to this site, but are mét at the job location.

5. Works hours from 7:30 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. where vehicular trips would occur during
the weekday morning and evening peak periods. :

Based on the information above, the traffic generated by the landscaping activity
and existing single-family detached unit would be fewer than 50 peak-hour trips during the
weekday morning and evening peak periods. Therefore, a traffic study (to analyze the
congestion levels at nearby intersections) is not required to satisfy Local Area
transportation Review.

Policy Area Review/Staging Ceiling Condition

The site is located in the Patuxent Policy Area, which is a rural policy area. Rural
policy areas are not assigned transportation staging ceilings for non-residential and
residential development in the FY 02 Annual Growth Policy (AGP).

Although the area north of Spencerville Road (MD 198) and east of New Hampshire
Avenue is within the Cloverly Planning Area, it is not part of the Cloverly Policy Area. North
of Spencervile Road, New Hampshire Avenue forms the border between the Patuxent
Policy Area and Cloverly Policy Area. :

EA:cmd

cc.  Stacy Plotkin Siber
Holland & Knight

SPEX $-2490 Col. Landsacping & Design.doc



MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARK AND PLANNING

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL
PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, Maryland 20510-3760

M-NCPPC

MEMORANDUM

DATE: October 25, 2001

TO: Bill Barron, Community Based Planning Division
VIA: Mary Dolan, Environmental Planning Division \'D
FROM: Marion Clark, Environmental Planning Division @

SUBJECT: Special Exception request No. §-2490
Colonial Landscaping 1101-A Ednor Rd., Silver Spring

The Environmental Planning staff has reviewed the special exception application referenced above.
Staff recommends approval of this request.

Forest Conservation _ o
A Forest Conservation Plan exemption was granted because the total disturbance is less than 10,000
square feet and forest clearing is less than 5000 square feet and no specimen or champion trees shall be
cleared. '

Stormwater Management
Stormwater management concept and sediment/crosion control plans are not required by the
Department of Permitting Services if there is less than 5000 square feet of disturbed area.
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
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[?::ﬁ];; ;I \'cgz:'r::'n James A. Caldwelt
TR Ovtober 9. 2001 Director

M. Chiris Cousins

Colonial Landscuping and Design ine,
1101 A Lidnor Rl

Silver Spring, MDD 20912

Dreur M. Cousinye

On September T4, 2001, the Momgomery County Departiment of Environmentad
Pratectinn. Division ol Bavirenmental Policy and Compliunee, received a complaint of
improper runlt of landseaping witerials inlo a stream near your property at 1101 A
Fadnor R, Silver Spring. ML, On Seprember 21, 2001, Tmet with you on site to conduct
an investigation of that complaint, On that date, T saw no evidence of any improper
discharges 10y waterwity, or any other evidence of improper materials hnncllmg

I you have any other questions reganding rhis matier, please contuet me at 240-
777-T743. :

SIIILLI'LIV

tu’w{ﬂ /‘//"

S l{.mwlal-' Parker
Environmental Specialist 1]

, |
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Shirley and Donald Lloyd
17105 Carwell Road
Silver Spring, MD 2090

November 20, 2001 %

Marilyn J. Praisner - i o —/
District 4 Councilwoman | .

Councit Office Building

100 Maryland Avenue

Rockville, MD 20850 RECD NGV 9% 202

ooz

Dear Councilwoman Praisner,

It was with great interest that we read your article in the November 14th Gazette about
‘the glut of zoning exemptions in Montgomery County and the need for another look at how
these exemptions are granted. Not only are the large giants of business guilty of building in
residential areas but so are many smaller businesses. '

We have a personal interest in such practices. We have lived at our present home for
twenty six years in a residential zoned area. About two years ago a landscaping business,
namely Colonial Landscaping & Design, Inc. owned by Michael P. Cousins moved into a pole
barn in back of us without any notification. The subject property is located at 1101-A Ednor
Road, Silver Spring, MD. 20905. This business is approximately six feet from our backyard.
He has no exemption or anything else that we know-of, except permission to occupy the
premises from the owners of these five acres. Because of all the trucks, cars, and noise,
unsightly debris, not to mention water drainage onto our property and a stream, we reported
him to the county in March 2001, Someone from the county then came out and talked to the
business owner so after 6 months he has now applied for an exemption. We have been notified
that the case # S-2490 is scheduled for hearing on Jan. 16th, 2002 at 1:30pm.,

As you might note, we are quite distressed over this situation as we are ‘sure many other
homeowners face similar situations here in the county. We feel that he should be fined becaunse
he has been breaking the law and seems to have gotten away with it. Such businesses that
disturb the peace should not be allowed to operate in residential neighborhoods. What good are
zoning laws if exemptions are made that disrupt the very nature of a residential area?
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Another question that we have is that this particular property with a house and five acres
is for sale. How can he apply for an exemption for land that he does not own? It should also be
noted that prior perk tests required five acres per house and now this business located in the barn
~ has running water and probably a bathroom which again violates the law.

12/27/01 THU 17:04 FAX 240 777 7989 . MONT. CTY. COUN.

We strongly oppose this request for an exemption as it not only infringes upon our
residential neighborhood, but if it goes through we may be forced to sell our home, probably at
a lower price because of the noise levels and traffic. We feel he is taking advantage of us and
the county's overloaded situation, as well as exploiting the community, with no concern for the
impact of such a business on our neighborhood. There are already five landscaping business on -
Ednor Road, a narrow, winding, two lane road. 1t is already impacted enough without allowing
another commercial enterprise to move in. Are there no homeowner's rights?

We appreciate your time and concern and hope that your office will be able to help us
with this situation. Thank you. |

Sincerely,

Donald and Shirley Lloyd



Atachment | |

Shirley and Donald Lioyd
17105 Carwell Road
Silver Spring, MD 20905
(301) 421-1210

January 9, 2002

Michael Ma .

Special Exemptions & Zoning JET T4 2002
Park and Planning

8787 Georgia Avenue and Spring Street

Silver Spring, MD 20910

Dear Mr. Ma,

We would like to go on record that we strongly oppose the special exemption requested by Colonial
Landscape & Design, Inc.- Case# S 2490, located on the Davis property at 1101-A Ednor Road, Silver Spring,
MD 20905. :

Because this business is less than 50 feet from our property, the noise from cars and trucks entering and
exiting is very disturbing, not to mention the unsightly appearance of equipment, parked cars and trucks, the odor
produced by pited mulch, Further noise is produced by a mowing machine, a front end loader, the garbage truck
at least once a week, and especially leaf blowing machines which penetrate the house no matter where we are.
We are unable to sit on our deck, enjoy our pool, or work outside in our garden because there always seems to
be activity.

We feel that such businesses that disturb the peace should not be aliowed to operate in residential
neighborhoods. 1 hope that your office will give some consideration to our complaints. We would also like to

know the name of the planner for this site at 1101-A Ednor Road, Case # S 2490.

Thank you,

Sincerely,

Yty Al N

Donald and Shirley Lloyd




 Adtachment 12

Robert W. Mazzuca
1001 Ednor Rd,
1/15/02

The Honorable Donald H. Spence Jr., Chair
Montgomery County Board of Appeals

100 Maryland Ave,

Rockville, MD 20850

RE: Colonial Landscape & Design, Inc.
1101-A Ednor Rd.
Special Exception Case Number $-2490

Dear Mr. Spence,

1 am writing this letter to you to show my support for the special exemption for Colonial
Landscuping which occupies the property directly behind my house, Since moving here almost two years
ago, I have become great friends with Chris, Gloria and Mike, & nice family with an honorable and good
family business. 1 have seen firsthand how they conduct their business, how clean their shop and grounds
are, and how they treat their neighbors. 7 think these people are the sait of the earth,

Being a Montgomery County Police Officer working primarily nights and spending many of the
corresponding days in court, 1 stil] go out of my way to make time to visit Chris and Gloria one or two
times & week. In addition to being good, hardworking and respectable people, they are helpful to their
neighbors. I know they have loaned people chippers, cut limbs and dispensed advice free of charge. They
are a great resource to have in the neighborhood and it would be a mistake and more importantly, a shame
to force them 10 leave, Please approve the proposed exemption or you will be forcing some of the best
neighbors anyone could ask for out of town. Thank you,

Sincerely,

Robert W, Mazzuca
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Christopher Line and Anne Apynys
17113 Carwell Rd.

Silver Spring, MD, 20905
301-421-0857

January 16, 2002

" The Honorable Donald H. Spence, Jr.
Chair

Montgomery County Board of Appeals
100 Maryland Avenue

Rockville, MD, 20850

Re: Colonial Landscape & Design
1101-A Ednor Road _
Special Exception Case No. $-2490

Dear Chairman Spence:

We have lived at 17113 Carwell Rd. since June of 2001. Our property adjoins
Colonial Landscape & Design. '

The owner of Colonial Landscape & Design, Chris Cousins, and his employees
have been nothing except wonderful and helpful neighbors to us since we arrived in the
area. On several occasions they have personally and cheerfully advised and assisted us
regarding our property. They have always acted in a responsible and considerate manner
regarding us personally and the neighborhood generally. We write to €Xpress our strong
support for the proposed special exception.

We ask that you consider our active support while making your decision. Please___

~ contact us if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

)

Christopher Line
Anne Apynys
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Petition in Support of Request by Drs. Mark C. Davis and Ann A. Tran
and Colonial Landscaping and Design, Inc. to -
Grant Special Exception to Permit,
Colonial to Operate Its Landscape Contractor Business from 1101 Ednor Road

The undersigned, who are property owners adjacent to and abutting 1101 Ednor
Road, Silver Spring, Maryland 20905, have signed this petition to indicate that they do
not oppose the request by Drs. Mark C. Davis and Ann. A. Tran and Colonijal Landscape
and Design, Inc. to grant a special exception to allow Colonial to operate its landscape
contractor business from 1101 Ednor Road.

NAME ADDRESS
;. fy/-vggwﬁ/ﬁ% e My mie CiEar cresle DA
3.
4.
1 5.
6.
7.
B
9.
10.

RO1/22808.01
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Petition in Support of Request by Drs. Mark C. Davis and Ann A. Tran
and Colonial Landscaping and Design, Inc. to
Grant Special Exception to Permit
Colonial to Operate Its Landscape Contractor Business from 1101 Ednor Road

The undersigned, who are property owners adjacent to and abutting 1101 Ednor
- Road, Silver Spring, Maryland 20905, have signed this petition to indicate that they do
not oppose the request by Drs. Mark C. Davis and Ann. A. Tran and Colonial Landscape
and Design, Inc. to grant a special exception to allow Colonial to operate its landscape
contractor business from 1101 Ednor Road.

NAME ADDRESS |

L emi o 2, Bt o Vet 1o
2, '

3.

a.

I5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10,

RQ1/22808.01
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Petition in Support of Request by Drs. Mark C. Davis and Ann A. Tran
and Colonial Landscaping and Design, Inc. to
Grant Special Exception to Permit
Colonial to Operate Its [.andscape Contractor Business from 1101 Ednor Road

The undersigned, who are property owners adjacent to and abutting 1101 Ednor
Road, Silver Spring, Maryland 20905, have signed this petition to indicate that they do
not oppose the request by Drs. Mark C. Davis and Ann. A. Tran and Colonial Landscape
and Design, Inc. to grant a special exception to allow Colonial to operate its landscape
contractor business from 1101 Ednor Road.

NAME : ADDRESS

Micneile, e oY 0 el ner B S-S andosiess
7 —

L | N S 0y W

Bl
<

R0O1/22803.0}



Adfachment 14

Petition in Support of Request by Drs. Mark C. Davis and Ann A. Tran
and Colonial Landscaping and Design, Inc. to '
Grant Special Exception o Permit
Colonial to Operate Its Landscape Contractor Business from 1101 Ednor Road

The undersigned, who are property owners adjacent to and abutting 1101 Ednor
Road, Silver Spring, Maryland 20905, have signed this petition to indicate that they do
not oppose the request by Drs. Mark C. Davis and Ann. A. Tran and Colonial Landscape
and Design, Inc. to grant a special exception to allow Colonial to operate its landscape
contractor business from 1101 Ednor Road.

‘ ]:]AME ADDRESS
LAl /el /¢ Eailee R
2 [T ) v
3.

4.
{5,
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.

RO1/22808.0¢
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Petition in Support of Request by Drs. Mark C. Davis and Ann A. Tran
and Colonial Landscaping and Design. Inc. to
Grant Special Exception to Permit
Colonial to Operate Its Landscape Contractor Business from 1101 Ednor Road

_ The undersigned, who are property owners adjacent to and abutting 1101 Ednor
Road, Silver Spring, Maryland 20905, have signed this petition to indicate that they do
not oppose the request by Drs. Mark C. Davis and Ann. A. Tran and Colonial Landscape
and Design, Inc. to grant a special exception to allow Colonial to operate its landscape
contractor business from 1101 Ednor Road.

- NAME ADDRESS
L. 'A_";}*" Macmena2 el Edrer  @o)
2.
3.
4,
5.
6.
7.
3.
9.
10.

RO1/22808.01
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Petition in Support of Request by Drs. Mark C. Davis and Ann A. Tran
and Colonial Landscaping and Design, Inc. to
Grant Special Exception to Permit
Colonial to Operate Its Landscape Contractor Business from 1101 Ednor Road

_ The undersigned, who are property owners adjacent to and abutting 1101 Ednor
Road, Silver Spring, Maryland 20905, have signed this petition to indicate that they do
- not oppose the request by Drs. Mark C. Davis and Ann. A. Tran and Colonial Landscape
and Design, Inc. to grant a special exception to allow Colonial to operate its landscape
contractor business from 1101 Ednor Road.

NAME ADDRESS
Lo | eirg [inve 1T/3 ChewEL RA  CS. 20905
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
70,

RO1/22808.01
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Pctltlon in Support of Request by Drs. Mark C. Davis and Ann A. Tran
and Colonial Landscaping and Design, Inc. to
Grant Special Exception to Permit
Colonial to Operate Its Landscape Contractor Business from 1101 Ednor Road

The undersigned, who are property owners adjacent to and abutting 1101 Ednor
Road, Silver Spring, Maryland 20905, have signed this petition to indicate that they do
~ not oppose the request by Drs. Mark C. Davis and Ann. A. Tran and Colonial Landscape
and Design, Inc. to grant a special exception to allow Colonial to operate its landscape
contractor business from 1101 Ednor Road.

NAME ADDRESS
;' Rhad a_ (> wﬂj—ar\ /700 & A Ronld
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.

RO1/22808.01



	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

